

16 July 2020

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Dear [REDACTED]

YOUR OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT (1982) REQUEST HBDHB REF: OIA2020037

I refer to your Official Information Act request dated 2 March 2020 where you requested information from Hawke's Bay District Health Board (HBDHB).

Your questions and HBDHB's response is provided below.

- 1. The total number of patients who have waited longer than six hours in the emergency department (ED) each month for the last five years (Jan 2015 - Dec 2019), with a breakdown by gender, ethnicity and age.***

Please refer to Appendix 1 for a breakdown by ethnicity, gender and age of patients whose wait at Hawke's Bay Hospital's Emergency Department exceeded 6 hours, for the time period January 2015 to December 2019.

- 2. The total number of people prescribed painkillers after presenting to ED each month for the last five years (Jan 2015 - Dec 2019), with a breakdown by gender, ethnicity and age.***

Hawke's Bay DHB does not hold this information as follow up care, which may involve the prescribing of painkillers, would be undertaken by an individual's general practitioner. Therefore under section 18(g) of the Official Information Act relating to information not held, declines to provide a response to this question.

- 3. The shortest, average and longest wait time for a patient to be referred from the emergency department to the gynaecology department each month for the last five years. (Jan 2015 – Dec 2019).***
- 4. The shortest, average and longest wait time for a patient to be referred from the emergency department to the cardiology department each month for the last five years. (Jan 2015- Dec 2019).***
- 5. The shortest, average and longest wait time for a patient to be referred from the emergency department to the urology department each month for the last five years (Jan 2015- Dec 2019).***
- 6. The number of declined referrals from the emergency department (to one of the hospital services) each month for the last five years (Jan 2015 to Dec 2019), with a break down by gender, ethnicity and age.***

Please refer to Appendix 2 for data provided in response to questions 3, 4, 5 and 6 above.

- 7. The total number of complaints received by the DHB relating a referral to a mental health service each month for the last five years (Jan 2015 - Dec 2019) with a breakdown by gender, ethnicity and age. Also with one sentence to explain what each complaint is about.***

Please refer to the table below noting that the description /comments reflect complaint wording not the outcome following investigation of the complaint.

Year	Month	Age Band	Gender	Ethnicity	Description/Comments Complaint relates to:
2018	July	25-44	M	NZ European	- non-referral to an out-of-town clinic
2015	November	0 - 14	F	NZ European	- referral from GP to the DHB's Child, Adolescent and Family service not received.
2015	December	25 - 44	M	NZ European	- no update re referral being sent for detox process.

8. *The total number of complaints received by the DHB relating undiagnosed symptoms or misdiagnosed conditions each month last year (Jan 2015 – Dec 2019), with a breakdown by gender, ethnicity and age. Also with one sentence to explain what each complaint is about without naming or identifying anyone. Please refer to the table below noting that the description /comments reflect complaint wording not the outcome following investigation of the complaint.*

Year	Month	Age Band	Gender	Ethnicity	Description/Comments Complainant said they were misdiagnosed /undiagnosed...
2015	August	25-44	F	Māori	by a doctor
2015	August	65+	F	NZ European	with viral infection.
2015	October	45-64	M	Unknown	which led to another admission and surgery.
2019	January	25-44	M	NZ European	attended ED with suspect appendicitis; bowel cancer suspected; final diagnosis was Crohns Disease.
2019	May	25-44	F	Middle Eastern	following a scan.
2019	June	65+	F	Other European	prescribed wrong medication
2019	September	25-44	F	Māori	had various rare medical conditions and was misdiagnosed by hospital.

I trust this information meets your needs. If you would like any further information or clarification please phone me. If you are not satisfied with this response you may contact the Office of the Ombudsman, phone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Hawke's Bay DHB website after your receipt of this response.

Yours sincerely

Chris Ash
Chief Operating Officer Provider Services
TE PUNI RATONGA

cc: *Ministry of Health via email: SectorOIAs@moh.govt.nz
oia@hbdhb.govt.nz*

APPENDIX 1

Please note that in the last financial year 43,952 people presented to Hawke's Bay Hospital's Emergency Department, ie an average 120 people per day. On arrival at the Emergency Department all patients undergo a brief triage or screening to determine the nature and severity of the illness or injury. Those with more severe symptoms or injuries will be treated before those with less serious conditions. Hawke's Bay DHB's overall performance against the national 'Shorter stays on emergency departments' health target is available on the Ministry of Health website.

The total number of patients who have waited longer than six hours in the emergency department (ED) each month for the last five years (Jan 2015 - Dec 2019), with a breakdown by gender, ethnicity and age.

Date range Jan 2015 – Dec 2019 by ethnicity

Month/Year	NEW ZEALAND MĀORI	PACIFIC ISLANDER	OTHER	NOT STATED
Jan-15	27	5	106	2
Feb-15	29	3	149	1
Mar-15	41	6	154	2
Apr-15	34	2	98	1
May-15	48	6	156	3
Jun-15	44	3	136	
Jul-15	75	5	190	4
Aug-15	66	13	208	1
Sep-15	82	14	217	
Oct-15	56	14	206	5
Nov-15	80	11	232	1
Dec-15	34	4	155	1
Jan-16	70	8	188	4
Feb-16	35	6	151	1
Mar-16	53	5	148	6
Apr-16	61	10	150	
May-16	68	6	250	3
Jun-16	56	9	188	4
Jul-16	63	13	217	3
Aug-16	45	8	165	5
Sep-16	64	7	213	2
Oct-16	55	8	126	2
Nov-16	39	5	138	2
Dec-16	45	7	136	1
Jan-17	49	4	168	2
Feb-17	56	14	209	3
Mar-17	39	10	106	1
Apr-17	33	3	130	
May-17	60	3	142	2
Jun-17	72	7	133	1
Jul-17	72	14	223	2
Aug-17	49	5	188	
Sep-17	92	13	296	3
Oct-17	92	10	235	
Nov-17	68	15	188	2
Dec-17	61	13	186	3
Jan-18	113	21	256	3
Feb-18	88	15	228	6

Month/Year	NEW ZEALAND MĀORI	PACIFIC ISLANDER	OTHER	NOT STATED
Mar-18	137	9	339	2
Apr-18	57	17	224	
May-18	74	13	214	1
Jun-18	98	18	301	9
Jul-18	120	23	292	1
Aug-18	140	27	392	1
Sep-18	156	26	412	4
Oct-18	132	11	315	1
Nov-18	116	15	276	2
Dec-18	109	22	323	1
Jan-19	156	15	337	1
Feb-19	83	12	312	1
Mar-19	146	25	403	
Apr-19	152	21	379	1
May-19	140	29	401	
Jun-19	235	35	545	5
Jul-19	191	35	562	2
Aug-19	219	36	524	1
Sep-19	265	39	658	4
Oct-19	218	26	584	3
Nov-19	214	50	531	
Dec-19	171	40	450	2

Date range Jan 2015 – Dec 2019 by gender

Month/Year	FEMALE	MALE	UNKNOWN
Jan-15	76	64	
Feb-15	90	92	
Mar-15	107	96	
Apr-15	83	52	
May-15	99	114	
Jun-15	88	95	
Jul-15	161	113	
Aug-15	155	133	
Sep-15	162	151	
Oct-15	158	123	
Nov-15	181	143	
Dec-15	102	92	
Jan-16	155	115	
Feb-16	101	92	
Mar-16	121	91	
Apr-16	123	98	
May-16	167	160	
Jun-16	141	116	
Jul-16	158	138	
Aug-16	123	100	
Sep-16	149	137	
Oct-16	93	98	
Nov-16	101	83	

Month/Year	FEMALE	MALE	UNKNOWN
Dec-16	108	81	
Jan-17	120	103	
Feb-17	154	128	
Mar-17	84	72	
Apr-17	99	67	
May-17	108	99	
Jun-17	122	91	
Jul-17	166	145	
Aug-17	129	113	
Sep-17	227	177	
Oct-17	182	155	
Nov-17	138	135	
Dec-17	135	128	
Jan-18	216	177	
Feb-18	191	146	
Mar-18	272	215	
Apr-18	159	139	
May-18	149	153	
Jun-18	234	192	
Jul-18	232	204	
Aug-18	301	259	
Sep-18	326	272	
Oct-18	236	223	
Nov-18	224	185	
Dec-18	247	208	
Jan-19	270	239	
Feb-19	223	185	
Mar-19	305	269	
Apr-19	307	246	
May-19	323	247	
Jun-19	451	369	
Jul-19	421	369	
Aug-19	436	344	
Sep-19	531	435	
Oct-19	440	391	
Nov-19	424	371	
Dec-19	349	314	

Date range Jan 2015 – Dec 2019 by age bands

Month/Year	0-14	15-24	25-44	45-64	65+
Jan-15	1	10	17	35	77
Feb-15	1	11	31	46	93
Mar-15	4	18	26	50	105
Apr-15	4	15	22	33	61
May-15	10	12	27	52	112
Jun-15	5	6	36	37	99
Jul-15	10	18	40	65	141
Aug-15	14	12	48	65	149

Month/Year	0-14	15-24	25-44	45-64	65+
Sep-15	12	35	46	66	154
Oct-15	16	17	45	59	144
Nov-15	19	33	44	86	142
Dec-15	9	15	27	53	90
Jan-16	14	34	44	55	123
Feb-16	14	19	25	42	93
Mar-16	10	22	30	55	95
Apr-16	10	22	40	45	104
May-16	8	36	53	72	158
Jun-16	7	12	38	63	137
Jul-16	16	19	42	74	145
Aug-16	4	28	33	44	114
Sep-16	8	23	45	64	146
Oct-16	6	13	28	48	96
Nov-16	3	11	40	45	85
Dec-16	7	20	25	46	91
Jan-17	4	18	46	47	108
Feb-17	8	15	45	72	142
Mar-17	14	18	27	42	55
Apr-17	9	13	24	36	84
May-17	8	21	37	36	105
Jun-17	6	19	33	51	104
Jul-17	9	15	34	67	186
Aug-17	8	20	34	55	125
Sep-17	14	24	70	98	198
Oct-17	17	31	36	76	177
Nov-17	7	17	44	64	141
Dec-17	10	19	32	66	136
Jan-18	17	31	75	110	160
Feb-18	23	32	63	93	126
Mar-18	21	37	95	108	226
Apr-18	15	18	44	70	151
May-18	12	17	50	80	143
Jun-18	25	35	55	100	211
Jul-18	18	22	66	120	210
Aug-18	31	59	89	148	233
Sep-18	47	31	85	149	286
Oct-18	21	42	79	108	209
Nov-18	26	40	63	111	169
Dec-18	14	50	70	122	199
Jan-19	32	37	82	133	225
Feb-19	15	32	81	93	187
Mar-19	21	52	109	150	242
Apr-19	19	41	95	118	280
May-19	25	35	112	142	256
Jun-19	49	71	142	181	377
Jul-19	57	50	115	181	387
Aug-19	53	60	111	202	354

Month/Year	0-14	15-24	25-44	45-64	65+
Sep-19	46	70	141	229	480
Oct-19	31	54	143	206	397
Nov-19	32	74	150	193	346
Dec-19	29	67	102	162	303

APPENDIX 2

Note: the data provided below in response to questions 3, 4, 5 is based on the following parameters:

- 'wait time' interpreted as contact with a department following acceptance of an outpatient referral
- 'contact' being the first outpatient encounter for an outpatient referral where the referral source is the Emergency Department.

1. *The shortest, average and longest wait time (days) for a patient referred from the emergency department to the gynaecology department each month for the last five years. (Jan 2015 – Dec 2019).*

Month/Year	Gynaecology			
	Number of referrals	Average time	Longest time	Shortest time
2015 - totals	243	7.66	118	0
Jan-15	16	0.75	6	0
Feb-15	21	6.05	55	0
Mar-15	25	6.00	114	0
Apr-15	11	1.18	6	0
May-15	27	9.30	102	0
Jun-15	23	2.70	42	0
Jul-15	23	11.00	90	0
Aug-15	16	13.50	118	0
Sep-15	13	22.92	107	0
Oct-15	22	8.18	47	0
Nov-15	23	3.61	37	0
Dec-15	23	9.39	108	0
2016 - totals	186	7.10	142	0
Jan-16	25	1.76	11	0
Feb-16	14	5.29	49	0
Mar-16	20	3.80	43	0
Apr-16	19	8.58	70	0
May-16	14	0.50	3	0
Jun-16	15	6.67	86	0
Jul-16	17	8.12	79	0
Aug-16	18	4.72	43	0
Sep-16	16	19.06	142	0
Oct-16	12	11.50	109	0
Nov-16	10	14.00	112	0
Dec-16	6	8.50	48	0
2017 - totals	93	23.49	148	0
Jan-17	11	42.45	126	0
Feb-17	16	8.13	126	0
Mar-17	14	10.00	103	0
Apr-17	13	5.23	41	0
May-17	13	4.69	35	0
Jun-17	8	17.75	103	0
Jul-17	4	28.50	40	13
Aug-17				
Sep-17	3	54.00	76	35
Oct-17				
Nov-17	8	86.25	148	3
Dec-17	3	70.33	125	38
2018 -totals	39	54.67	236	0
Jan-18	5	37.20	55	19
Feb-18	3	79.00	115	16
Mar-18	3	28.33	32	23
Apr-18	1	114.00	114	114

Month/Year	Gynaecology			
	Number of referrals	Average time	Longest time	Shortest time
May-18	2	106.00	106	106
Jun-18	5	48.00	119	11
Jul-18	4	69.50	112	2
Aug-18	6	61.67	113	14
Sep-18				
Oct-18	1	0.00	0	0
Nov-18	7	22.14	49	3
Dec-18	2	127.50	236	19
2019 - totals	77	26.79	191	0
Jan-19	3	19.00	56	0
Feb-19	4	75.75	191	3
Mar-19	2	84.00	108	60
Apr-19	3	48.67	145	0
May-19	4	20.00	43	1
Jun-19	3	98.67	131	36
Jul-19	6	59.67	141	9
Aug-19	3	14.33	23	1
Sep-19	12	25.83	138	1
Oct-19	16	13.00	114	1
Nov-19	7	2.71	9	1
Dec-19	14	5.36	34	0
Overall Total	638	14.99	236	0

2. *The shortest, average and longest wait time for a patient to be referred from the emergency department to the cardiology department each month for the last five years. (Jan 2015- Dec 2019).*

Month/Year	Cardiology			
	Number of referrals	Average time	Longest time	Shortest time
2015 - total	No data available for this time period			
Jan-15				
Feb-15				
Mar-15				
Apr-15				
May-15				
Jun-15				
Jul-15				
Aug-15				
Sep-15				
Oct-15				
Nov-15				
Dec-15				
2016 - total	4	55.50	100	9
Jan-16				
Feb-16				
Mar-16				
Apr-16				
May-16				
Jun-16				
Jul-16	1	66.00	66	66
Aug-16				
Sep-16				
Oct-16				
Nov-16	2	28.00	47	9
Dec-16	1	100.00	100	100

Month/Year	Cardiology			
	Number of referrals	Average time	Longest time	Shortest time
2017 - total	2	24.50	28	21
Jan-17				
Feb-17				
Mar-17				
Apr-17				
May-17	2	24.50	28	21
Jun-17				
Jul-17				
Aug-17				
Sep-17				
Oct-17				
Nov-17				
Dec-17				
2018 - total				
Jan-18				
Feb-18				
Mar-18				
Apr-18				
May-18				
Jun-18				
Jul-18				
Aug-18				
Sep-18				
Oct-18				
Nov-18				
Dec-18				
2019 - total	1	22.00	22	22
Jan-19				
Feb-19				
Mar-19				
Apr-19				
May-19				
Jun-19				
Jul-19	1	22.00	22	22
Aug-19				
Sep-19				
Oct-19				
Nov-19				
Dec-19				
Overall Total	7	41.86	100	9

3. *The shortest, average and longest wait time for a patient to be referred from the emergency department to the urology department each month for the last five years (Jan 2015- Dec 2019).*

Month/Year	Urology			
	Number of referrals	Average time	Shortest time	Shortest time
2015	59	60.22	136	0
Jan-15	8	44.38	125	0
Feb-15	4	49.50	105	7
Mar-15	4	68.50	136	17
Apr-15	8	57.25	121	0
May-15	3	101.33	130	44
Jun-15	5	61.80	116	15
Jul-15	4	98.50	131	48
Aug-15	7	32.57	102	0

Month/Year	Number of referrals	Average time	Shortest time	Shortest time
Sep-15	3	65.67	100	15
Oct-15	2	62.50	84	41
Nov-15	6	77.83	126	0
Dec-15	5	48.80	104	18
2016	64	50.28	139	0
Jan-16	7	35.71	50	21
Feb-16	6	32.33	58	14
Mar-16	3	69.00	117	40
Apr-16	8	63.88	127	22
May-16	4	42.75	80	29
Jun-16	6	46.67	116	11
Jul-16	5	83.80	136	15
Aug-16	2	85.00	120	50
Sep-16	7	60.43	139	8
Oct-16	3	49.33	74	29
Nov-16	7	47.57	74	10
Dec-16	6	18.67	41	0
2017	65	55.48	154	0
Jan-17	3	13.33	36	0
Feb-17	6	36.33	116	3
Mar-17	5	29.80	49	20
Apr-17	9	52.67	146	0
May-17	1	9.00	9	9
Jun-17	3	39.00	52	18
Jul-17	2	123.50	127	120
Aug-17	8	59.13	85	37
Sep-17	14	74.79	154	12
Oct-17	8	56.50	148	16
Nov-17	1	138.00	138	138
Dec-17	5	48.40	91	18
2018	56	66.39	186	0
Jan-18	7	77.14	132	14
Feb-18	2	74.50	99	50
Mar-18	7	88.43	169	52
Apr-18	7	37.00	65	0
May-18	1	78.00	78	78
Jun-18				
Jul-18	7	49.29	82	29
Aug-18	3	54.00	77	22
Sep-18	4	64.50	144	13
Oct-18	6	116.00	164	27
Nov-18	7	53.14	111	10
Dec-18	5	48.00	186	4
2019	64	67.53	208	0
Jan-19	11	67.82	170	3
Feb-19	4	85.25	200	8
Mar-19	7	91.57	188	1
Apr-19	7	60.14	121	0
May-19	4	69.25	113	22
Jun-19	4	20.00	50	1
Jul-19	10	63.40	208	4
Aug-19	6	42.83	61	12
Sep-19	2	117.50	203	32
Oct-19	3	51.33	66	36
Nov-19	4	89.25	161	56
Dec-19	2	89.50	120	59

Month/Year	Number of referrals	Average time	Shortest time	Shortest time
Grand Total	308	59.80	208	0

4. *The number of declined referrals from the emergency department (to one of the hospital services) each month for the last five years (Jan 2015 to Dec 2019), with a break down by gender, ethnicity and age.*

Please refer to the table below for the number of declined 'ED referrals' by the department and time period requested:

Year	Cardiology	Gynaecology	Urology
2015	0	6	1
2016	0	2	3
2017	0	4	1
2018	0	3	4
2019	0	13	0
	0	28	9

Data broken down by gender:

Referral Received Year	Gynaecology		Urology	
	Male	Female	Male	Female
2015 -total	0	6	0	1
Jan-15	0	1	0	1
Feb-15	0	0	0	0
Mar-15	0	0	0	0
Apr-15	0	3	0	0
May-15	0	1	0	0
Jun-15	0	1	0	0
Jul-15	0	0	0	0
Aug-15	0	0	0	0
Sep-15	0	0	0	0
Oct-15	0	0	0	0
Nov-15	0	0	0	0
Dec-15	0	0	0	0
2016 - total	0	2	3	0
Jan-16	0	0	0	0
Feb-16	0	0	0	0
Mar-16	0	0	1	0
Apr-16	0	1	1	0
May-16	0	0	1	0
Jun-16	0	0	0	0
Jul-16	0	0	0	0
Aug-16	0	0	0	0
Sep-16	0	0	0	0
Oct-16	0	0	0	0
Nov-16	0	1	0	0
Dec-16	0	0	0	0
2017 - total	0	4	0	1
Jan-17	0	0	0	0
Feb-17	0	0	0	0
Mar-17	0	0	0	1
Apr-17	0	0	0	0
May-17	0	0	0	0
Jun-17	0	0	0	0
Jul-17	0	1	0	0

Referral Received Year	Gynaecology		Urology	
	Male	Female	Male	Female
Aug-17	0	0	0	0
Sep-17	0	1	0	0
Oct-17	0	2	0	0
Nov-17	0	0	0	0
Dec-17	0	0	0	0
2018 - total	0	3	3	1
Jan-18	0	0	0	0
Feb-18	0	0	1	0
Mar-18	0	2	0	0
Apr-18	0	0	0	0
May-18	0	0	0	0
Jun-18	0	0	0	0
Jul-18	0	0	0	0
Aug-18	0	0	1	0
Sep-18	0	0	0	0
Oct-18	0	0	0	0
Nov-18	0	0	1	1
Dec-18	0	1	0	0
2019 – total	0	13	0	0
Jan-19	0	0	0	0
Feb-19	0	1	0	0
Mar-19	0	4	0	0
Apr-19	0	0	0	0
May-19	0	0	0	0
Jun-19	0	3	0	0
Jul-19	0	1	0	0
Aug-19	0	1	0	0
Sep-19	0	0	0	0
Oct-19	0	2	0	0
Nov-19	0	0	0	0
Dec-19	0	1	0	0
Overall Total	0	28	6	3

Broken down by Ethnicity:

Referral Received Year	By Ethnicity					
	Gynaecology			Urology		
	Māori	Pacific	Other	Māori	Other	Pacific
2015	1	0	5	0	1	0
Jan-15	0	0	1	0	1	0
Feb-15	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mar-15	0	0	0	0	0	0
Apr-15	0	0	3	0	0	0
May-15	1	0	0	0	0	0
Jun-15	0	0	1	0	0	0
Jul-15	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aug-15	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sep-15	0	0	0	0	0	0
Oct-15	0	0	0	0	0	0
Nov-15	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dec-15	0	0	0	0	0	0
2016	1	0	1	1	2	0
Jan-16	0	0	0	0	0	0
Feb-16	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mar-16	0	0	0	1	0	0
Apr-16	0	0	1	0	1	0

Referral Received Year	By Ethnicity					
	Gynaecology			Urology		
	Māori	Pacific	Other	Māori	Other	Pacific
May-16	0	0	0	0	1	0
Jun-16	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jul-16	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aug-16	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sep-16	0	0	0	0	0	0
Oct-16	0	0	0	0	0	0
Nov-16	1	0	0	0	0	0
Dec-16	0	0	0	0	0	0
2017	1	0	3	1	0	0
Jan-17	0	0	0	0	0	0
Feb-17	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mar-17	0	0	0	1	0	0
Apr-17	0	0	0	0	0	0
May-17	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jun-17	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jul-17	1	0	0	0	0	0
Aug-17	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sep-17	0	0	1	0	0	0
Oct-17	0	0	2	0	0	0
Nov-17	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dec-17	0	0	0	0	0	0
2018	1	0	2	1	3	0
Jan-18	0	0	0	0	0	0
Feb-18	0	0	0	1	0	0
Mar-18	1	0	1	0	0	0
Apr-18	0	0	0	0	0	0
May-18	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jun-18	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jul-18	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aug-18	0	0	0	0	1	0
Sep-18	0	0	0	0	0	0
Oct-18	0	0	0	0	0	0
Nov-18	0	0	0	0	2	0
Dec-18	0	0	1	0	0	0
2019	6	1	6	0	0	0
Jan-19	0	0	0	0	0	0
Feb-19	1	0	0	0	0	0
Mar-19	3	0	1	0	0	0
Apr-19	0	0	0	0	0	0
May-19	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jun-19	1	0	2	0	0	0
Jul-19	0	0	1	0	0	0
Aug-19	0	0	1	0	0	0
Sep-19	0	0	0	0	0	0
Oct-19	1	0	1	0	0	0
Nov-19	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dec-19	0	0	0	0	0	0
Grand Total	10	1	17	3	6	0

Broken down by Age Band:

Referral Received Year	By Age Band									
	Gynaecology					Urology				
	0-14	15-24	25-44	45-64	65+	0-15	15-25	25-45	45-65	65+
2015	0	1	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Jan-15	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Feb-15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mar-15	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Apr-15	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
May-15	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jun-15	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jul-15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aug-15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sep-15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Oct-15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Nov-15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dec-15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2016	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	1	2	0
Jan-16	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Feb-16	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mar-16	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0
Apr-16	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
May-16	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
Jun-16	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jul-16	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aug-16	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sep-16	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Oct-16	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Nov-16	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dec-16	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2017	0	0	2	2	0	0	1	0	0	0
Jan-17	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Feb-17	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mar-17	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
Apr-17	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE

Hawke's Bay District Health Board

Telephone 06 878 8109 Fax 06 878 1648 Email: ceo@hbdhb.govt.nz; www.hawkesbay.health.nz
Corporate Office, Cnr Omaha Road and McLeod Street, Private Bag 9014, Hastings 4156, New Zealand

Referral Received Year	By Age Band									
	Gynaecology					Urology				
	0-14	15-24	25-44	45-64	65+	0-15	15-25	25-45	45-65	65+
May-17	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jun-17	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jul-17	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aug-17	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sep-17	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
Oct-17	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
Nov-17	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dec-17	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2018	0	2	1	0	0	0	1	2	0	1
Jan-18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Feb-18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0
Mar-18	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Apr-18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
May-18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jun-18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jul-18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aug-18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Sep-18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Oct-18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Nov-18	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0
Dec-18	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2019	0	4	6	2	1	0	0	0	0	0
Jan-19	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Feb-19	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mar-19	0	1	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Apr-19	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
May-19	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jun-19	0	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	0	0
Jul-19	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aug-19	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sep-19	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Oct-19	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Nov-19	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dec-19	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Overall Total	0	7	16	4	1	0	2	3	2	2

